eqgal

FOR'[Z

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK CFFI CE
BEFCRE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BCOARD

LI FECORE FI TNESS, INC. d/b/a
ASSAULT FI TNESS,

Petitioner,

VS.
WOCDVWAY USA,
Pat ent Owner.

DEPONENT:
DATE:

TI VE:
LOCATI ON:
REPORTER:
Job No.:

Case No. |PR2023-00843
US Patent No. 10,561,884 to Bayerlein etal

INC. ,

DR. KIMB. BLAIR PHD.
Monday, April 8, 2024

2:16 p.m

Zoom Vi deo Conference

Shari J. Pavlovich, CSR-5926
29641

Fortz Legal Support F OR Z

www.FortzLegal.com

844.730.4066 eg O I

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 0O N o o B~ W N -

ST R R S O S e e e T e e e T T S =
g A W N P O © 0 N O 0o » W N L O

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD

LI FECORE FI TNESS, INC. d/b/a
ASSAULT FI TNESS,
Petitioner, Case No. | PR2023-00843
US Patent No. 10,561,884 to Bayerlein etal

VS.
WOODWAY USA, I NC.,

Pat ent Owner .
_________________ /

DEPONENT: DR KIMB. BLAIR PH D.

DATE: Monday, April 8, 2024

Tl ME: 2:16 p.m

LOCATI ON: Zoom Vi deo Conference
REPORTER: Shari J. Pavlovich, CSR-5926
Job No.: 29641

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N o o B~ W DN Pk

N N NN NN R R P R R R R R R
O N W N P O O 0 N O 00 M W N B O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
2

APPEARANCES:

MR, ANDREW B. TURNER

Br ooks Kushnman P.C.

Royal OGak, M 48067

248. 358. 4400

at ur ner @r ookskushman. com

Appearing for Petitioner
M5. KADIE M JELENCH CK

Fol ey & Lardner LLP

777 East W sconsin Avenue

M | waukee, W 53202

414. 319. 7324

kj el enchi ck@ ol ey. com

Appearing for Patent Omner

150 West Second Street, Suite 400N

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N o o1 B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P P PP
o A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
3

TABLE OF CONTENTS
WTNESS: DR KIMB. BLAIR Ph.D.

Exam nation By M. Turner
EXH BI TS
DEPCSI TI ON EXHI BI T
(None offered.)

PAGE

PAGE MARKED

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N R N N N o e e e o o o
aa b~ W N P O © 0N OO O A WO N +— O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Monday, April 8, 2024
About 2:16 p.m
DR KIMB. BLAIR, PH D.,
having affirned or been duly sworn, was
exam ned and testified as foll ows:
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR- TURNER
Q Wl come back, Dr. Blair
A Thank you.
Q All right. So do you understand you're here for
your deposition in | PR2023-00843, and this is an
| PR chal l enging U S. patent nunber 10, 561, 884?
A Yes.
Q Ckay. Do you have a copy of your declaration
whi ch is Exhibit 2018?
A | do.
Q All right. Can you turn to the |ast page of your
decl arati on?
A Ckay.
Q Do you recogni ze the signature on the | ast page?
A Yes, | do.
Q I's that your signature?
A Yes, it is.
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039

Job 29641




© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

5

Q Ckay. Al right. What materials did you consider
i n preparing your declarations?

A The materials that are listed under the "Materials
Consi dered" section in ny declaration starting
wth -- that section starts on page 9. There's a
table that starts at the bottom of page 9.

Q All right. And so you have a book of Exhibits; is
that correct?

A | do.

Q Are any of the Exhibits -- | guess, first, do you
have all the Exhibits that are listed in your
“"Materials Considered" table in your book?

A |t appears that way, yes.

Q Ckay. And are these clean Exhibits? Do you have
any marki ngs or notes on thenf

A Yes, these are all clean.

Q Ckay. Excellent. Can you turn to paragraph 79 of
your decl arati on.

A Yes.

Q All right. Do you see here you're analyzing the
Chi ckering reference regarding a claimlimtation
of a curved running surface?

A Yes.

Q Do you know if your positions here with respect to
the curved running surface are different from your

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 6

positions that we discussed earlier for the '580

Pat ent ?

A In regards to the Chickering?

Q Yes. Chickering, and this curved running surface
limtation.

A No, there's no difference.

Q Ckay. Can you turn to paragraph 107 of your
decl aration?

A Ckay.

Q Do you see here you're analyzing the plurality of
bearings limtation with reference to the Socwel |
reference?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. Can you turn to paragraph 109?

A Ckay.

Q Now, here your sentence here that a POSA woul d
understand that the plurality bearings would all be
posi ti oned bel ow and have sone kind of weight-
bearing relationship with the running belt.

Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q So thisis -- isthis asimlar argument to -- that
we di scussed for the '580 Patent?

A Yes.

Q Are you construing the term"plurality of bearings"

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

7

o > O >» O >

here to require these position [imtations and

wei ght -bearing relationship [imtations?

No.

And did the District Court construe these terns?
Which term specifically?

"Plurality of bearings".

No.

Ckay. Can you turn to paragraph 126 of your

decl aration? Do you see here you're anal yzi ng
these plain terms, "A running belt at |east
partially supported by the plurality of bearings"
and "di sposing the running belt on the plurality of
bearings", those limtations?

Yes.

Ckay. So are you -- let's see, are you
interpreting these ternms as al so requiring sonme
type of position limtation relative to the --
between the bearing and the belt and a

wei ght - bearing rel ati onship?

| would say |I'mnot construing the termto be such.
|'mconstruing the conbination as it's described in
the specification to be that way.

Ckay. So it's not -- you're not proposing a
construction, but that's your interpretation of the

clains, is that -- would that be correct?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29641

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 8

A Yes.

Q And do you know if the District Court construed
either of these terns?

A They did not.

Q Can you turn to paragraph 143 of your declaration?

A Yes.

Q Can you see from-- based on the heading above it,
so this section has to do with the Schonenberger
reference and the curved running surface?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. If you turn to paragraph 146, you have a
nunber of images in 146.

Do you see this?

A Yes.

Q So what do these inmages represent?

A So the inmages on page 81 represent images that were
contained in the -- that were included in the
Petitioner's nodification to the Schonenberger
ref erence.

Q Ckay. And so on the left side of the top i mge,
that Figure 1, is that the existing Figure 1 of the
Schonenber ger reference?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. So what is Petitioner's proposed
modi fication to the Schonenberger reference?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

9

A

So noving back to page 79, paragraph 143 of ny
decl aration, the nodification there that the
Petitioner is proposing is reversion or flipping
the orientation of the termnal rollers:

"Such that the rollers 12a are

posi ti oned above the" re -- sorry, the
"remaining rollers.”

So what do you nean, by reversing or flipping the
orientation?
As the Petitioner suggested it, if you | ook at
figure 12 on the bottom of page 81, the rollers 12a
on both far ends, as opposed to being slightly
bel ow the other rollers in the mddle, they're
positioned to be above those rollers.
Ckay. So when you say reversing or flipping, you
mean, | guess, flipping relative to a horizontal
pl ane?
The rollers in the mddle are in a horizontal
plane. |If you can |ook at the top of page 80, and
the representation of Figure 12, you can see there.

There's a green line that shows a flat
bottomprofile fromthe mddle rollers that are all
inred. And it would be basically taking out 12a
on each end is belowthat line, to noving it so it

woul d be above that |ine.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

10

Q

So in the inmage that you have on the top of

page 80, where is the running surface in figure 12?

According to the -- excuse ne. According to the
Schonenberger specification, the itemlabeled 13 in
figure 12 is the support belt. And the running
surface would actually -- is not found in figure
12.
So there's no running surface shown in figure 12?
| s that what you said?
That's correct. |If you |look at figure 4 in
Schonenberger, you can see the belt, item13. And
then you can see item4 is that which are the
slats. And that's what the runner makes cont act
Wit h.
So you're saying 13 is a support belt. So that's
not a running surface in figure 12; is that
correct?
Yes, that's right.
So what does elenent one in Figure 12 refer to?
That's the surface that the person would run on
So that's one of the surfaces below -- oh, I'm
sorry, | -- be nunber 1 over there.

| didn't see the number 1 up top or
didn't notice it earlier. Nunber 1 on the top of

Figure 12 on the top of page 80 would be the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 11

runni ng surface.
Ckay. So does that running surface extend all the
way to the rollers 10?7 O does it stop at the --
at the edges of the red bearings where that --
reference nuneral 12?
No. The running surface, nunber 1, goes out and
around the big circular number 10s all the way.
So it's a continuous --
So it's a continuous running surface; is that
correct?
Well, it's a continuous surface. |It's the running
surface. So it's not -- when it's on the top. You
don't run on the bottom
So the running surface refers to the portion of the
belt that's on the top of the inage in figure 12?
Yeah. Yeah, where a runner would nornally make
cont act .
Ckay. Al right. So now back to paragraph 146 of
your declaration. Here it shows -- is this correct
that the inages on the |left side of the screen are
kind of the original Schonenberger reference
figures? And the images on the right are the
nmodi fi ed Schonenberger imges?

MS. JELENCH CK:  Objection, form

THE WTNESS: Well, certainly for Figure

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 12

BY MR

BY MR

1, the left side is exactly as it's shown, mnus a
coupl e of labels in the Schonenberger reference.
The -- for figure 12 down below, there's
been some nodifications to it. But the running
belt's been added. The |ight peach-colored, |
guess, on top, and certainly the colors have been
added.
TURNER:
Ckay. So you're referring to Figure 12 on the left
side of the screen as the annotations; is that
correct?
Yes. The annotations have been added, the col ors.
Ckay. So then how has Figure 12 been nodified as
shown in the inmage on the bottomright side?
Vell --
MS. JELENCH CK:  (Qbjection, form
THE WTNESS: -- in particular, the two
outside rollers, the two outside red ones have
been nmoved above the plane of the central ones,
the red ones. And then the pulleys are noved up,
as wel |.
TURNER:
Ckay. In your paragraph 146 you say that "the
useabl e surface would still be flat."

So where is the useable surface, in your

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

13

opi nion, on these proposed nodifications to
Schonenber ger ?
So in the bottomright figure would be -- basically
t he proposed useabl e surface woul d be the one, two,
three, four, five -- you know, above the five red
circles in the mddle.
So is it your position that a person running on
this treadm ||l would not use the portions of the
running belt outside of those five central bearings
or rollers?
Yes, that's correct. As | noted in nmy report on
page -- or paragraph 148, that it's just -- that
“proposed nodification is too steep near the pulley
rollers to constitute a running surface."
All right. And so what is the figure in -- on
page 83, which is in paragraph 148 of your
decl aration?
That is showing -- that's basically an excerpt of
Figure 12. And it's showing the relative size,
roughly, of the difference between the druns and
rollers.

VWi ch is also noted there as described in
colum 5, 30 through 32, that:

"The dianmeter of the rollers 12 is

| ess than the dianeter of the druns or

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 14
rollers 10."
Q So here you're assunmng a scale and a dianeter for

BY MR

t hese conmponents. Are patent drawi ngs typically
drawn to scal e?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  (bjection, form

THE WTNESS: A lot of tinmes they say
they're not drawn to scale. But usually the
relative sizes of individual objects in a given
patent image are roughly relative in size to one
another, in order to be able to explain the
concept to the reader.
TURNER:
Does the Schonenberger Patent describe Figure 12 as
bei ng drawn to scal e?
Now, Figure 12 is listed as:

"A highly schenatic representation of

t he arrangenent of the support to provide
a soft, resilient step-on feel."

By "highly schematic", does that nean it's drawn to
scal e?

MS. JELENCHI CK: (bjection, form

THE WTNESS: No. But schematic
representation usually understands that it's drawn
such that it represents the functionality, even if

it"s not, like -- drawn to scale typically neans,

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 15
you know, if it's a quarter inch on the page, it's
2-foot inreal life. That's what drawn to scale
means.

The schematic shoul d show the functional
rel ationship where geonetry is required to
under stand that.

BY MR- TURNER:

Q Can you turn to colum 1, line 10 of the
Schonenber ger reference?

A Ckay.

Q So that if you recall we briefly discussed this,
this norning. But in this paragraph, Schonenberger
references both exercise and wal ki ng therapy.

Do you recall that?

A Yes.

Q So woul d a person of ordinary skill in the art
under stand that the Schonenberger treadm || could
be used for both exercise and therapy?

A For exercise and wal ki ng therapy, yes.

Q Ckay. |s the wal king therapy described in the
Schonenberger Patent different than the therapeutic
pur pose described in Magi d?

A In my declaration, page 30, | note that
paragraph 58, | state:

"Magi d di scloses that, unlike the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

prior art, his design is intended to be
used ' by people wi th uncoordi nated feet
movenents, such as small children
physi cal Iy handi capped people, and old
people.""
And goes on to say:

"Magi d al so teaches that each of its
enbodi nents is to be used either 'in

hospitals or retirenent hones', or as a

‘baby stroller' or 'baby chair'."
So is it your position that Schonenberger's purpose
Is different than Magi d's purpose because
Schonenberger doesn't reference that "smal
children, physically handi capped people, and ol d
peopl e" can use this treadm||?
My position is that Magid specifically has designed
his apparatus to be that. Wereas, Schonenberger
has designed his to be specifically useful for
physi cal exercise and training for ergononetry and
wal ki ng therapy for handi capped peopl e.
What is ergononetry? Are you famliar with that
ternf
| amfamliar with the termof "ergonom cs", which
Is usually study of human proportions.

|'msorry, you said the "study of human

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1039

Job 29641




© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

17

proportions". Ws that correct?
Yes. O how, you know, people's surroundi ngs
interact wth them Think of phrases |ike
ergonom ¢ chairs and things |ike that.
Does the Schonenberger reference explain howits
treadm || is used for ergononetry and wal ki ng
t herapy for handi capped peopl e?
MS. JELENCH CK:  Object to form
THE WTNESS: So at the bottom of colum
1 of the Schonenberger reference -- well, he
describes his invention. The object of the
present invention --
"It is an object of the present
I nvention to provide a novable surface
apparatus, typically for physical exercise
and training, which is safe in operation
and requires little operating power, has
| ow noi se | evel in operation and provides
a pleasant, springy feel when being
stepped or junped on w thout, however,
bei ng excessively stressed by bending or
bow ng, so that the surface which is
engaged by the foot of the user will have,
essentially, the characteristics of a

yi el ding, yet firmsupport simlar, for

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

18

Q

Q
A

exanpl e, to wal king on noss-covered ground

or a needl e-covered path."

BY MR TURNER

So how does that description in Schonenberger
relate to ergononetry and wal ki ng therapy for
handi capped peopl e?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  (hject to form

THE WTNESS: | think there's aspects of
it: "Safe in operation. "Requires little
operating power." The "pleasant, springy feel

when being stepped or junped on."

BY MR TURNER

What does a "springy feel" nean?
It's opposite of rigid. Soit's alittle bit of
gi ve when you step on the surface.
Does the Schonenberger reference describe sone type
of trans -- sorry, suspension systemto provide
this springy feel?
Vell, colum 2, for exanple, line 12:
"The novabl e surface includes a
plurality of step slat elenents,
preferably in the formof separate slats
preferably covered with a conpact
continuous endl ess or sectionalized

resilient such as foam rubber, carpeting,"”

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 19

or the like -- "and the |ike."
Sorry.
So you're saying this is describing that the slats,
thenmsel ves, slightly resiliently yield wthout
bowi ng or bending. And that provides the springy
feel; is that correct?
Yes.
Does this springy feel help reduce the inpact felt
by the runner while running on a treadml|?
So if we go to colum 4, line 60 or so, 58:
"The upper surface of the slats 4 is
covered wth an inpact-reducing cover 16
to provide for soft initial engagenent
when stepping on the surface and to
provi de" pleasant -- "a pleasant yielding
top surface and to reduce stress on joints
and |iganments."”
And it goes on to list a sanpling of
materials to be used for that cover.
Ckay. So that hel ps reduce stress on joints and
| i ganent s?
Yes. That's what it says here.
Ckay. Can you turn to paragraph 219 of your
decl aration, please?
Ckay.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 20

Q

All right. You see this section you're discussing
the notivation to conbi ne Schonenberger with

Skowr onski ?

A Yes.
Q Do you have a copy of this Skow onski ?
A | do.
Q All right. Can you read paragraph 219 to yourself,
and | et me know when you're done.
A (Wtness review ng docurment.) Ckay.
Q Wul d a person of ordinary skill in the art
understand that plastic is electrically insulating?
A There are certain additives to plastic that changes
properties significantly.
Q Are you aware of any additives to plastic that nake
it electrically conductive?
MS. JELENCH CK: Form scope.
THE WTNESS: 1'd have to go dig up a
reference to figure out the answer to that one.
BY MR. TURNER
Q Do you agree that a person of ordinary skill in the
art woul d generally understand plastic to be an
electrically-insulating material?
MS. JELENCHI CK:  Form
THE WTNESS: Again, not necessarily
because it depends on what the additives init are
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641

21

BY MR

in the plastic and how it behaves. You can get
static build up.

TURNER:

Ckay. Can you read paragraph 220 to yoursel f, and

| et me know when you're done?

A (Wtness review ng docunent.) Ckay.

Q Do you know if the clains -- see the clains of the
'884 Patent require a static charge?

A |'mstill here. Had to reach to the other binder.

Q Do you have a copy of the '884 Patent, which is
Exhi bit 10017

A Yes. |'mscanning through the clainms now

Q So if it helps, if you can look at claim15, nmaybe
that will be hel pful.

A Ckay, yes. Caiml5 is requiring an
electrically-insulating naterial.

Q Do you see any of the other clains requiring
specifically a static charge?

A | don't see one requiring a static charge. Not in
the cl ai ns.

Q All right. Wy don't we take a five-mnute break.

A Ckay.

(Short recess taken at 3:04 p.m)
(Back on the record at 3:13 p.m)
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N o o B~ W DN Pk

N N NN NN R R P R R R R R R
O N W N P O O 0 N O 00 M W N B O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29641

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 22
MR TURNER | don't have any further
guesti ons.
MS. JELENCHI CK: No redirect.
(Deposition concluded at 3:14 p.m)
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29641

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024 23
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF M CH GAN
COUNTY OF WAYNE
| do hereby certify the witness, whose attached testinony
was taken in the above natter, was first
duly sworn to tell the truth; the testinony
contai ned herein was reduced to witing in the
presence of the witness, by nmeans of stenography;
afterwards transcribed; and is a true and conplete
transcript of the testimony given. | further
certify that I amnot connected by blood or
marriage wth any of the parties, their attorneys
or agents, and that | amnot interested directly,
indirectly or financially in the natter of
controversy. In wtness whereof, | have hereunto
set nmy hand at Westland, Mchigan, April 15, 2024.
PBYY arzj %vf ovich
Shari J. Pavl ovich, CSR-5926
Notary Public, Wayne County, M chigan
My conm ssion expires 4/14/2025
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
Index: 1..bending

1 8:2110:22,23,24 11:6 12:1
15:8 17:10

10 11:314:115:8
10,561,884 4:14
1001 21:11

107 6:7

109 6:14

10s 11:7

12 9:11,2010:2,5,7,8,16,19,25
11:5,15 12:3,9,13 13:19,24
14:13,15 18:19

126 7:8

12a 9:5,11,23

13 10:4,11,15

143 8:59:1

146 8:11,12 11:18 12:23
148 13:12,16

15 21:13,15

16 19:12

2 18:19
2-foot 15:2
2018 4:17
2024 4:1

219 19:23 20:7
220 21:4
2:16 4:2

3

30 13:2315:23
32 13:23
3:04 21:23
3:13 21:24
3:14 22:4

4

4 10:10,12 19:10,11

5 13:23
58 15:2419:10

580 6:1,23

6
60 19:10

7
79 5:17 9:1

8
8 41

80 9:19 10:2,25
81 8:169:11
83 13:16

884 21:8,10

agree 20:20

also 7:16 13:22 16:7
am 16:23

analyzing 5:206:10 7:9
annotations 12:10,12
another 14:10
answer 20:18

any 5:10,15 20:14 21:17 22:1
apparatus 16:17 17:15
appears 5:13

April 4:1

argument 6:22
around 11:7
arrangement 14:17
art 15:16 16:1 20:10,21
aspects 18:8
assuming 14:2

aware 20:14

9 55,6

able 14:10
About 4:2

above 8:7 9:6,14,25 12:19

13:5

According 10:3
actually 10:6

added 12:5,7,12
additives 20:12,14,25
affirmed 4:5

Again 20:24

baby 16:10

back 4:109:111:18 21:24
based 8:7

basically 9:23 13:3,18
bearing 6:19 7:18

bearings 6:11,17,257:6,11,13
11:4 13:9

because 16:12 20:25
been 4:512:4,5,6,12,13,19
behaves 21:1

being 9:12 14:14 17:19,21
18:11

below 6:189:13,24 10:21 12:3

belt 6:19 7:10,12,18 10:5,11,
1511:1513:9

belt's 12:5
bending 17:2119:5

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039



LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
Index: between..electrically-insulat

between 7:18 13:20
big 11:7

binder 21:9

bit 18:14

Blair 4:4,10

book 5:7,12

both 9:12 15:13,18

bottom 5:69:11,22 11:13
12:14 13:317:9

bowing 17:22 19:5
break 21:21
briefly 15:11
build 21:2

C

can 4:195:176:7,147:8 8:5,7
9:19,20 10:11,12 15:8 16:15
19:23 20:7 21:1,4,13

carpeting 18:25
central 12:19 13:9
certain 20:12
certainly 11:2512:6
chair' 16:10

chairs 17:4
challenging 4:14
changes 20:12
characteristics 17:24
charge 21:8,18,19
Chickering 5:216:3,4
children 16:3,14
circles 13:6

circular 11:7

claim 5:2121:13,15
claims 7:2521:7,12,17,20
clean 5:14,16

colors 12:6,12

column 13:23 15:8 17:9 18:19
19:10

combination 7:21
combine 20:2
compact 18:23
components 14:3
concept 14:11
concluded 22:4
conductive 20:15
consider 5:1
Considered 5:4,12
constitute 13:14
construction 7:24
construe 7:4
construed 8:2
construing 6:25 7:20,21
contact 10:13 11:17
contained 8:17
continuous 11:8,9,11 18:24
copy 4:16 20:5 21:10

correct 5:87:2510:10,17
11:10,1912:1113:1117:1
19:6

could 15:17

couple 12:2

Court 7:48:2

cover 19:12,19
covered 18:23 19:12
curved 5:22,256:4 8:9

D

declaration 4:16,20 5:4,18
6:87:9859:211:19 13:17
15:23 19:24

declarations 5:2
depends 20:25
deposition 4:13 22:4
describe 14:13 18:16

described 7:21 13:22 15:20,
22

describes 17:11
describing 19:3
description 18:4
design 16:1
designed 16:16,18
diameter 13:24,25 14:2
did 5:17:48:4

didn't 10:23,24
difference 6:6 13:20

different 5:2515:21 16:12

dig 20:17
discloses 15:25
discussed 6:1,23 15:11
discussing 20:1
disposing 7:12
District 7:4 8:2
document 20:9 21:6

does 10:19 11:2,3 14:13,19

17:518:4,13,16 19:8
doesn't 16:13

don't 11:13 21:19,21 22:1

done 20:821:5
down 12:3

Dr 4:4,10
drawings 14:3

drawn 14:4,7,14,19,23,25

15:2
drums 13:20,25
duly 4:5

E

each 9:24 16:7
earlier 6:110:24
edges 11:4

either 8:316:8
electrically 20:11,15

electrically-insulating
20:22 21:16

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
Index: element..interpreting

element 10:19
elements 18:21
embodiments 16:8
end 9:24

endless 18:24
ends 9:12
engaged 17:23
engagement 19:13

ergonometry 16:19,2117:6
18:5

ergonomic 17:4
ergonomics 16:23
essentially 17:24
even 14:24
exactly 12:1
EXAMINATION 4:8
examined 4:6
example 18:1,19
Excellent 5:17
excerpt 13:18
excessively 17:21
excuse 10:3

exercise 15:13,18,19 16:19
17:15

Exhibit 4:17 21:11
Exhibits 5:7,10,11,14
existing 8:21
explain 14:1017:5
extend 11:2

=

familiar 16:21,23
far 9:12

feel 14:18 17:19 18:10,13,18
19:6,8

feet 16:2
felt 19:8

figure 8:219:11,20 10:2,5,6,8,
10,16,19,25 11:15,25 12:3,9,
13 13:3,15,19 14:13,15 20:18

figures 11:22

firm 17:25

first 5:10

five 13:5,9
five-minute 21:21
flat 9:21 12:24
flipping 9:3,8,15,16
foam 18:25
follows 4:6

foot 17:23

form 11:24 12:16 14:5,21 17:8
18:7,22 20:16,23

found 10:6

four 13:5

from 5:258:7 9:22
functional 15:4
functionality 14:24
further 22:1

G

generally 20:21
geometry 15:5
give 18:15

given 14:8

go 19:10 20:17
goes 11:6 16:6 19:18
green 9:21

ground 18:1
guess 5:109:16 12:6

H

Had 21:9

handicapped 16:4,14,20 17:7
18:6

has 8:812:13 16:16,18 17:17

have 4:165:7,11,14 6:18 8:11
10:1 12:6,12,18 17:23 20:5,17

21:10 22:1
having 4:5
heading 8:7
help 19:8
helpful 21:14
helps 19:2021:13

here 4:125:20,24 6:10,16 7:1,

911:19 14:2 19:22 21:9
highly 14:16,19
homes' 16:9
horizontal 9:16,18
hospitals 16:9

how 12:1317:2,518:4 21:1

however 17:20
human 16:24,25

I'D 20:17

I'M 7:20,21 10:21 16:25 21:9,
12

image 8:2010:1 11:15 12:14
14:9

images 8:12,15,16 11:20,22,
23

impact 19:8

impact-reducing 19:12
inch 15:1

included 8:17
includes 18:20
individual 14:8

initial 19:13
insulating 20:11
intended 16:1
interact 17:3
interpretation 7:24

interpreting 7:16

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039




Job 29641
Index: invention..order

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

invention 17:11,12,14
IPR 4:14
IPR2023-00843 4:13

it's 7:21,2311:8,9,11,12 12:1
13:12,19 14:19,23,25 15:1
18:14

item 10:4,11,12

JELENCHICK 11:24 12:16
14:5,21 17:8 18:7 20:16,23
22:3

joints 19:16,20
jumped 17:20 18:11
just 13:12

line 9:21,24,25 15:8 18:19
19:10

list 19:18

listed 5:3,11 14:15
little 17:17 18:9,14
look 9:10,19 10:10 21:13
lot 14:6

low 17:18

my 5:49:113:11 15:23 16:16

N

M

KIM 4:4
kind 6:18 11:21

know 5:24 8:213:515:1 17:2
20:8 21:5,7

labeled 10:4

labels 12:2

last 4:19,22

least 7:10

left 8:20 11:2012:1,9
less 13:25

let 20:8 21:5

let's 7:15

level 17:18

life 15:2

ligaments 19:17,21
light 12:5

like 14:2517:3,419:1
limitation 5:216:5,11 7:17
limitations 7:1,2,13

Magid 15:22,25 16:7,16
Magid's 16:12

make 11:16 20:14
makes 10:13
markings 5:15
material 20:22 21:16
materials 5:1,3,12 19:19
maybe 21:13

mean 9:8,16 14:19 18:13
means 14:25 15:3
middle 9:13,18,22 13:6
minus 12:1

modification 8:18,25 9:2
13:13

modifications 12:4 13:1
modified 11:23 12:13
Monday 4:1

morning 15:12
moss-covered 18:1
motivation 20:2
movable 17:14 18:20
moved 12:19,20
movements 16:3
moving 9:1,24

MR 4:912:8,22 14:12 15:7
18:3,12 20:19 21:3 22:1

MS 11:24 12:16 14:5,21 17:8

18:7 20:16,23 22:3

near 13:13
necessarily 20:24
needle-covered 18:2

no 6:6 7:3,7 10:8 11:6 14:22
22:3

noise 17:18
normally 11:16
note 15:23
noted 13:11,22
notes 5:15
notice 10:24

number 4:14 8:12 10:22,23,24
11:6,7

numeral 11:5

o)

object 17:8,11,13 18:7

Objection 11:24 12:16 14:5,
21

objects 14:8
oh 10:21

Okay 4:16,21 5:1,14,17 6:7,9,
14,15 7:8,15,23 8:11,20,24
9:1511:2,18 12:9,13,23 15:10,
20 19:20,23,25 20:9 21:4,6,15,
22

old 16:4,14

one 10:19,21 13:4 14:9 20:18
21:19

ones 12:18,19,20
operating 17:17 18:10
operation 17:16,18 18:9
opinion 13:1
opposed 9:12
opposite 18:14

order 14:10

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1039




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
Index: ordinary..right

ordinary 15:16 20:10,20
orientation 9:4,9
original 11:21

other 9:13 21:9,17
outside 12:1813:9
over 10:22

P

p.-m. 4:2 21:23,24 22:4

page 4:19,22 5:5,6 8:16 9:1,
11,19 10:2,25 13:12,16 15:1,
23

paragraph 5:17 6:7,14 7:8
8:5,119:1 11:18 12:23 13:12,
16 15:12,24 19:23 20:7 21:4

partially 7:11
particular 12:17

patent 4:14 6:2,23 14:3,9,13
15:21 21:8,10

path 18:2
peach-colored 12:5

people 16:2,4,14,15,20 17:7
18:6

people's 17:2
people.' 16:5

person 10:20 13:7 15:16
20:10,20

Petitioner 9:3,10
Petitioner's 8:18,24
PH.D. 4:4

phrases 17:3

physical 16:19 17:15
physically 16:4,14

plain 7:10

plane 9:17,19 12:19
plastic 20:11,12,14,21 21:1
pleasant 17:19 18:10 19:15
please 19:24

plurality 6:10,17,257:6,11,12

18:21

portion 11:14

portions 13:8

POSA 6:16

position 7:1,17 13:7 16:11,16
positioned 6:18 9:6,14
positions 5:24 6:1
power 17:17 18:10
preferably 18:22,23
preparing 5:2

present 17:12,13

prior 16:1

profile 9:22

properties 20:13
proportions 16:24 17:1
proposed 8:24 13:1,4,13
proposing 7:239:3

provide 14:17 17:14 18:17
19:13,15

provides 17:18 19:5
pulley 13:13

pulleys 12:20
purpose 15:22 16:11,12

Q

quarter 15:1

questions 22:2

R

re 9:6

reach 21:9
read 20:7 21:4
reader 14:11
real 15:2
recall 15:11,14

recess 21:23

recognize 4:22
record 21:24

red 9:2311:412:18,20 13:5

redirect 22:3
reduce 19:8,16,20
refer 10:19

reference 5:216:11,12 8:9,
19,22,25 11:5,21 12:2 15:9
16:13 17:5,10 18:16 20:18

references 15:13
referring 12:9
refers 11:14
regarding 5:21
regards 6:3
relate 18:5

relationship 6:19 7:2,19 15:5
relative 7:17 9:16 13:19 14:8,

9

remaining 9:7
report 13:11
represent 8:15,16

representation 9:20 14:16,

23

represents 14:24
require 7:121:8
required 15:5
requires 17:17 18:9

requiring 7:16 21:15,17,19

resilient 14:18 18:25
resiliently 19:4
respect 5:24
retirement 16:9
reversing 9:8,15
reversion 9:3

reviewing 20:9 21:6

right 4:12,195:1,7,20 10:18
11:18,22 12:14 13:3,15 20:1,7

21:21

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1039




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
Index: rigid..that

rigid 18:14

rollers 9:4,5,7,11,13,14,18,22
11:312:18 13:10,14,21,24
14:1

roughly 13:20 14:9
rubber 18:25

run 10:20 11:13
runner 10:1311:16 19:9

running 5:22,25 6:4,19 7:10,
12 8:9 10:2,5,8,16 11:1,2,6,9,
11,14 12:4 13:7,9,14 19:9

S

safe 17:16 18:9

said 10:9 16:25

sampling 19:18

say 7:209:1512:23 14:6 16:6
saying 10:15 19:3

says 19:22

scale 14:2,4,7,14,20,25 15:2
scanning 21:12
schematic 14:16,19,22 15:4

Schonenberger 8:8,18,22,25
10:4,11 11:21,23 12:2 13:2
14:13 15:9,12,17,21 16:13,17
17:5,10 18:4,16 20:2

Schonenberger's 16:11
scope 20:16

screen 11:20 12:10
section 5:4,58:8 20:1
sectionalized 18:24

see 5:206:10,20 7:9,15 8:7,13
9:20 10:11,12,23 20:1 21:7,17,
19

sentence 6:16
separate 18:22
short 21:23
should 15:4
show 15:4

showing 13:18,19
shown 10:8 12:1,14
shows 9:2111:19

side 8:2011:20 12:1,10,14
sighature 4:22,24
significantly 20:13
similar 6:22 17:25

size 13:1914:9

sizes 14:8

skill 15:16 20:10,20
Skowronski 20:3,5
slat 18:21

slats 10:13 18:22 19:3,11
slightly 9:1219:4

small 16:3,13

SO0 4:12 5:7 6:22 7:15,23 8:8,
15,16,20,24 9:1,8,15,24 10:1,
8,15,19,21 11:2,8,9,12,14,18
12:9,13,25 13:3,7,15 14:2
15:11,16 16:11 17:9,22 18:4,
14 19:3,10,20 21:13

Socwell 6:11
soft 14:18 19:13
some 6:18 7:16 12:4 18:16

sorry 9:6 10:22 16:25 18:17
19:2

specifically 7:516:16,18
21:18

specification 7:22 10:4

springy 17:19 18:10,13,18
19:5,8

starting 5:4

starts 5:5,6

State 15:24

static 21:2,8,18,19
steep 13:13

step 18:15,21
step-on 14:18
stepped 17:20 18:11

stepping 19:14
still 12:24 21:9
stop 11:3
stress 19:16,20
stressed 17:21
stroller 16:10
study 16:24,25

such 7:209:5 14:24 16:3
18:25

suggested 9:10
support 10:5,1514:17 17:25
supported 7:11

surface 5:22,25 6:4 8:9 10:2,
6,8,16,20 11:1,2,6,9,11,12,14
12:24,25 13:4,14 17:14,22
18:15,20 19:11,14,16

surfaces 10:21
surroundings 17:2
suspension 18:17
sworn 45

system 18:17

T

table 5:6,12

take 21:21

taken 21:23

taking 9:23

teaches 16:7

term 6:25 7:5,20 16:22,23
terminal 9:4

terms 7:4,10,16 8:3
testified 4:6

than 13:2515:21 16:12
Thank 4:11

that 4:24 5:3,5,6,8,11,13 6:1,
16,17,20,22 7:22,25 8:16,17,
219:2,5,21,22,24,25 10:1,9,
12,16,20 11:2,4,9,20 12:10,23
13:7,12,18,23 14:19,23,24
15:6,11,14,17,23,25 16:7,11,

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1039




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/08/2024

Job 29641
Index: that's..yourself

13,16,17,21 17:1,4,22 18:4

19:3,5,6,19,20 20:11,12,14,18,

20 21:14

that's 7:24 10:10,13,15,18,20,
2111:1513:11,18 15:2 19:22

them 5:1517:3
themselves 19:4
then 10:1212:13,20
therapeutic 15:21

therapy 15:13,18,19,20 16:20
17:7 18:5

there 9:2,20 10:22 13:22
20:12

there's 5:56:6 9:21 10:8 12:3
18:8

these 5:14,16 7:1,4,10,16 8:3,
1513:1 14:3

they 8:4 14:6
they're 9:13 14:7
things 17:4
think 17:3 18:8

this 4:13 6:4,22 8:8,13 11:19
13:8 15:11,12 16:15 18:18
19:3,8 20:1,5

those 7:139:14 13:9
three 135
through 13:23 21:12
times 14:6

top 8:209:19 10:1,23,24,25
11:12,1512:6 19:16

training 16:19 17:16
trans 18:17

treadmill 13:8 15:17 16:15
17:6 19:9

turn 4:195:17 6:7,14 7:8 8:5,
11 15:8 19:23

TURNER 4:912:8,22 14:12
15:7 18:3,12 20:19 21:3 22:1

two 12:17,18 13:4
type 7:17 18:16
typically 14:3,2517:15

Uu.S. 414
uncoordinated 16:2
under 5:3

understand 4:12 6:17 15:6,
17 20:11,21

understands 14:23

unlike 15:25

up 10:23 12:20 20:17 21:2
upper 19:11

use 13:816:15

useable 12:24,25 13:4
used 15:18 16:2,8 17:6 19:19
useful 16:18

user 17:23

usually 14:7,23 16:24

W

walking 15:13,19,20 16:20
17:6 18:1,5

was 4:517:1

way 5:13 7:22 11:3,7
weight- 6:18
weight-bearing 7:2,19
Welcome 4:10

well 11:11,2512:15,21 17:10
18:19

were 8:16,17

what 5:1 8:15,24 9:8 10:9,13,
19 13:15 15:2 16:21 18:13
19:22 20:25

when 9:1511:12 17:19 18:11,
1519:14 20:8 21:5

where 10:2 11:4,16 12:25 15:5

Whereas 16:17

which 4:17 7:510:12 13:16,22

16:23 17:16,22 21:10
while 19:9

Why 21:21
without 17:2019:4

witness 11:2512:17 14:6,22
17:9 18:8 20:9,17,24 21:6

would 6:16,17 7:20,25 9:23,25
10:6,20,25 11:16 12:24 13:3,4,
8 15:16 20:10,21

Y

Yeah 11:16

yes 4:15,23,25 5:13,16,19,23
6:4,13,21,24 7:14 8:1,6,10,14,
2310:18 12:12 13:11 15:15,19
17:219:7,22 20:4 21:12,15

yet 17:25
yield 19:4
yielding 17:2519:15

you're 4:125:20 6:10 7:9,23
10:15 12:9 14:2 19:3 20:1,8
21:5

your 4:13,16,19,24 5:2,11,12,
18,24,25 6:7,16 7:8,24 8:5
11:19 12:23,25 13:7,16 16:11
19:23

yourself 20:7 21:4

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1039




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: 1..bending
	1 (9)
	10 (3)
	10,561,884 (1)
	1001 (1)
	107 (1)
	109 (1)
	10s (1)
	12 (19)
	126 (1)
	12a (3)
	13 (3)
	143 (2)
	146 (4)
	148 (2)
	15 (2)
	16 (1)
	2 (1)
	2-foot (1)
	2018 (1)
	2024 (1)
	219 (2)
	220 (1)
	2:16 (1)
	30 (2)
	32 (1)
	3:04 (1)
	3:13 (1)
	3:14 (1)
	4 (4)
	5 (1)
	58 (2)
	580 (2)
	60 (1)
	79 (2)
	8 (1)
	80 (3)
	81 (2)
	83 (1)
	884 (2)
	9 (2)
	able (1)
	About (1)
	above (6)
	According (2)
	actually (1)
	added (3)
	additives (3)
	affirmed (1)
	Again (1)
	agree (1)
	also (3)
	am (1)
	analyzing (3)
	annotations (2)
	another (1)
	answer (1)
	any (5)
	apparatus (2)
	appears (1)
	April (1)
	argument (1)
	around (1)
	arrangement (1)
	art (4)
	aspects (1)
	assuming (1)
	aware (1)
	baby (2)
	back (4)
	based (1)
	basically (3)
	bearing (2)
	bearings (8)
	because (2)
	been (7)
	behaves (1)
	being (5)
	below (5)
	belt (9)
	belt's (1)
	bending (2)

	Index: between..electrically-insulat
	between (2)
	big (1)
	binder (1)
	bit (1)
	Blair (2)
	book (2)
	both (3)
	bottom (7)
	bowing (2)
	break (1)
	briefly (1)
	build (1)
	can (18)
	carpeting (1)
	central (2)
	certain (1)
	certainly (2)
	chair' (1)
	chairs (1)
	challenging (1)
	changes (1)
	characteristics (1)
	charge (3)
	Chickering (3)
	children (2)
	circles (1)
	circular (1)
	claim (3)
	claims (6)
	clean (2)
	colors (2)
	column (5)
	combination (1)
	combine (1)
	compact (1)
	components (1)
	concept (1)
	concluded (1)
	conductive (1)
	consider (1)
	Considered (2)
	constitute (1)
	construction (1)
	construe (1)
	construed (1)
	construing (3)
	contact (2)
	contained (1)
	continuous (4)
	copy (3)
	correct (10)
	could (1)
	couple (1)
	Court (2)
	cover (2)
	covered (2)
	curved (4)
	declaration (12)
	declarations (1)
	depends (1)
	deposition (2)
	describe (2)
	described (4)
	describes (1)
	describing (1)
	description (1)
	design (1)
	designed (2)
	diameter (3)
	did (3)
	didn't (2)
	difference (2)
	different (3)
	dig (1)
	discloses (1)
	discussed (3)
	discussing (1)
	disposing (1)
	District (2)
	document (2)
	does (10)
	doesn't (1)
	don't (4)
	done (2)
	down (1)
	Dr (2)
	drawings (1)
	drawn (7)
	drums (2)
	duly (1)
	each (2)
	earlier (2)
	edges (1)
	either (2)
	electrically (2)
	electrically-insulating (2)

	Index: element..interpreting
	element (1)
	elements (1)
	embodiments (1)
	end (1)
	endless (1)
	ends (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (1)
	ergonometry (4)
	ergonomic (1)
	ergonomics (1)
	essentially (1)
	even (1)
	exactly (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	examined (1)
	example (2)
	Excellent (1)
	excerpt (1)
	excessively (1)
	excuse (1)
	exercise (5)
	Exhibit (2)
	Exhibits (4)
	existing (1)
	explain (2)
	extend (1)
	familiar (2)
	far (1)
	feel (7)
	feet (1)
	felt (1)
	figure (23)
	figures (1)
	firm (1)
	first (1)
	five (3)
	five-minute (1)
	flat (2)
	flipping (4)
	foam (1)
	follows (1)
	foot (1)
	form (9)
	found (1)
	four (1)
	from (3)
	functional (1)
	functionality (1)
	further (1)
	generally (1)
	geometry (1)
	give (1)
	given (1)
	go (2)
	goes (3)
	green (1)
	ground (1)
	guess (3)
	Had (1)
	handicapped (5)
	has (5)
	have (15)
	having (1)
	heading (1)
	help (1)
	helpful (1)
	helps (2)
	here (12)
	highly (2)
	homes' (1)
	horizontal (2)
	hospitals (1)
	how (5)
	however (1)
	human (2)
	I'D (1)
	I'M (6)
	image (5)
	images (7)
	impact (1)
	impact-reducing (1)
	inch (1)
	included (1)
	includes (1)
	individual (1)
	initial (1)
	insulating (1)
	intended (1)
	interact (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interpreting (1)

	Index: invention..order
	invention (3)
	IPR (1)
	IPR2023-00843 (1)
	it's (18)
	item (3)
	JELENCHICK (9)
	joints (2)
	jumped (2)
	just (1)
	KIM (1)
	kind (2)
	know (8)
	labeled (1)
	labels (1)
	last (2)
	least (1)
	left (4)
	less (1)
	let (2)
	let's (1)
	level (1)
	life (1)
	ligaments (2)
	light (1)
	like (5)
	limitation (4)
	limitations (3)
	line (6)
	list (1)
	listed (3)
	little (3)
	look (4)
	lot (1)
	low (1)
	Magid (4)
	Magid's (1)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	markings (1)
	material (2)
	materials (5)
	maybe (1)
	mean (4)
	means (2)
	middle (4)
	minus (1)
	modification (4)
	modifications (2)
	modified (2)
	Monday (1)
	morning (1)
	moss-covered (1)
	motivation (1)
	movable (2)
	moved (2)
	movements (1)
	moving (2)
	MR (10)
	MS (9)
	my (5)
	near (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needle-covered (1)
	no (8)
	noise (1)
	normally (1)
	note (1)
	noted (2)
	notes (1)
	notice (1)
	number (7)
	numeral (1)
	object (4)
	Objection (4)
	objects (1)
	oh (1)
	Okay (31)
	old (2)
	one (6)
	ones (3)
	operating (2)
	operation (3)
	opinion (1)
	opposed (1)
	opposite (1)
	order (1)

	Index: ordinary..right
	ordinary (3)
	orientation (2)
	original (1)
	other (3)
	outside (3)
	over (1)
	p.m. (4)
	page (14)
	paragraph (16)
	partially (1)
	particular (1)
	patent (9)
	path (1)
	peach-colored (1)
	people (7)
	people's (1)
	people.' (1)
	person (5)
	Petitioner (2)
	Petitioner's (2)
	PH.D. (1)
	phrases (1)
	physical (2)
	physically (2)
	plain (1)
	plane (3)
	plastic (5)
	pleasant (4)
	please (1)
	plurality (7)
	portion (1)
	portions (1)
	POSA (1)
	position (5)
	positioned (3)
	positions (2)
	power (2)
	preferably (2)
	preparing (1)
	present (2)
	prior (1)
	profile (1)
	properties (1)
	proportions (2)
	proposed (4)
	proposing (2)
	provide (5)
	provides (2)
	pulley (1)
	pulleys (1)
	purpose (3)
	quarter (1)
	questions (1)
	re (1)
	reach (1)
	read (2)
	reader (1)
	real (1)
	recall (2)
	recess (1)
	recognize (1)
	record (1)
	red (5)
	redirect (1)
	reduce (3)
	refer (1)
	reference (16)
	references (1)
	referring (1)
	refers (1)
	regarding (1)
	regards (1)
	relate (1)
	relationship (4)
	relative (5)
	remaining (1)
	report (1)
	represent (2)
	representation (3)
	represents (1)
	require (2)
	required (1)
	requires (2)
	requiring (4)
	resilient (2)
	resiliently (1)
	respect (1)
	retirement (1)
	reversing (2)
	reversion (1)
	reviewing (2)
	right (14)

	Index: rigid..that
	rigid (1)
	rollers (15)
	roughly (2)
	rubber (1)
	run (2)
	runner (3)
	running (22)
	safe (2)
	said (2)
	sampling (1)
	say (5)
	saying (2)
	says (1)
	scale (7)
	scanning (1)
	schematic (4)
	Schonenberger (22)
	Schonenberger's (1)
	scope (1)
	screen (2)
	section (4)
	sectionalized (1)
	see (15)
	sentence (1)
	separate (1)
	short (1)
	should (1)
	show (1)
	showing (2)
	shown (3)
	shows (2)
	side (5)
	signature (2)
	significantly (1)
	similar (2)
	size (2)
	sizes (1)
	skill (3)
	Skowronski (2)
	slat (1)
	slats (4)
	slightly (2)
	small (2)
	so (45)
	Socwell (1)
	soft (2)
	some (4)
	sorry (5)
	specifically (4)
	specification (2)
	springy (6)
	starting (1)
	starts (2)
	state (1)
	static (4)
	steep (1)
	step (2)
	step-on (1)
	stepped (2)
	stepping (1)
	still (2)
	stop (1)
	stress (2)
	stressed (1)
	stroller (1)
	study (2)
	such (5)
	suggested (1)
	support (4)
	supported (1)
	surface (27)
	surfaces (1)
	surroundings (1)
	suspension (1)
	sworn (1)
	system (1)
	table (2)
	take (1)
	taken (1)
	taking (1)
	teaches (1)
	term (5)
	terminal (1)
	terms (4)
	testified (1)
	than (3)
	Thank (1)
	that (71)

	Index: that's..yourself
	that's (12)
	them (2)
	themselves (1)
	then (3)
	therapeutic (1)
	therapy (7)
	there (5)
	there's (6)
	these (10)
	they (2)
	they're (2)
	things (1)
	think (2)
	this (17)
	those (3)
	three (1)
	through (2)
	times (1)
	top (10)
	training (2)
	trans (1)
	treadmill (5)
	turn (9)
	TURNER (10)
	two (3)
	type (2)
	typically (3)
	U.S. (1)
	uncoordinated (1)
	under (1)
	understand (6)
	understands (1)
	unlike (1)
	up (4)
	upper (1)
	use (2)
	useable (3)
	used (5)
	useful (1)
	user (1)
	usually (3)
	walking (7)
	was (2)
	way (4)
	weight- (1)
	weight-bearing (2)
	Welcome (1)
	well (6)
	were (2)
	what (13)
	when (8)
	where (5)
	Whereas (1)
	which (9)
	while (1)
	Why (1)
	without (2)
	witness (10)
	would (17)
	Yeah (2)
	yes (28)
	yet (1)
	yield (1)
	yielding (2)
	you're (12)
	your (22)
	yourself (2)





